
Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Overall  Overall Results
No. Name Car Class Best TimeRun1 64ft X Rd Top MPH Ave Run2 64ft X Rd Top MPH Ave Run3 64ft X Rd Top MPH AvePos

1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 151  44.17 44.35   2.54  24.23 20.12 107  67.3  44.17   2.75  24.18 19.99 104  67.6 
2 Alex Summmers DJ FIRESTORM 152  44.34 44.90   2.56  23.88 21.02 115  66.5  44.34   2.58  23.88 20.46 112  67.3 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 153  44.88 45.12   2.85  24.44 20.68 101  66.1  44.88   2.31  23.97 20.91 106  66.5 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 154  45.51 46.89   2.75  25.12 21.77 104  63.6  45.51   2.61  24.71 20.80 106  65.6 
6 Dave Uren Gould GR55B 155  45.88 46.69   2.93  24.77 21.92 109  63.9  45.88   2.92  24.99 20.89 115  65.0 
142 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 2 146  46.66 47.99   3.13  25.42 22.57  95  62.2  46.66   3.02  24.63 22.03  96  63.9 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J 157  46.79 47.51   2.79  25.25  62.8  46.79   2.92  24.94 21.85 104  63.8 
9 David Warburton Gould GR59 148  47.37 48.55   2.70  26.35 22.20  94  61.5  47.37   2.71  25.39 21.98  97  63.0 
706 Nicola Menzies Gould GR 55 159  48.44 48.44   2.59  25.39  61.6  48.79   3.10  26.31 22.48 111  61.2 
11 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1510  48.53 49.53   2.73  25.80 23.73  94  60.2  48.53   2.79  25.22 23.31  96  61.5 
704 Graham Wynn GOULD GRW59 JUDD 1511  48.66 48.66   2.93  26.10  61.3  49.06   2.94  26.38 22.68  97  60.8 
23 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP82 1512  48.71 48.84   2.43  24.72 24.12  84  61.1  48.71   2.49  24.94 23.77  86  61.3  49.05   2.36  25.11 23.94  86  60.8 
7 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1513  49.05 49.05   3.04  26.05 23.00  97  60.8  53.67   2.51  25.63 28.04  69  55.6 
78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo 1514  49.80 50.10   2.88  26.13 23.97 101  59.6  49.80   2.82  25.72 24.08 101  59.9  53.04   2.97  25.48 27.56  35  56.3 
150 Darren Gumbley Force Ta 1415  50.38 50.38   2.92  25.59 24.79  85  59.2  51.65   3.05  26.04 25.61  89  57.8 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 25 1516  50.87 54.74   3.10  28.19 26.55  90  54.5  52.32   2.87  27.06 25.26  98  57.0  50.87   2.92  26.68 24.19  98  58.7 
68 Damien Bradley Subaru Legacy 1217  51.63 52.81   2.12  25.90  56.5  52.02   2.15  25.84 26.18 100  57.4  51.63   2.11  25.33 26.30  98  57.8 
39 Steven Robb Jedi Mk4 1418  52.75 53.76   2.79  26.84 26.92  91  55.5  53.48   2.69  26.51 26.97  91  55.8  52.75   3.20  26.62 26.13  92  56.6 
901 Ian Lancashire Subaru Impreza 1219  52.93 53.62   2.40  27.19  55.6  59.77   2.40  29.98 29.79  83  49.9  52.93   2.31  26.96 25.97  91  56.4 
33 Dan Campbell Toyota Starlet 9A20  53.08 54.04   3.05  27.86 26.18  86  55.2  53.08   2.81  27.07 26.01  86  56.2  54.89   2.89  27.90 26.99  80  54.4 
709 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1421  53.27 53.27   2.52  26.85 26.35  93  56.0  53.47   2.61  27.20 26.27  97  55.8 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Impreza 1222  53.61 53.98   2.48  27.24  55.3  53.61   2.40  27.08 26.53  89  55.7  55.25   2.47  27.73 27.52  83  54.0 
57 Jack Boal GTR Hayabusa 723  53.68 54.32   3.19  27.87 26.45  89  54.9  54.29   2.99  27.75 26.54  82  55.0  53.68   3.20  27.81 25.87  86  55.6 
90 Mark Lancashire Subaru Impreza 1224  54.21 54.70   2.35  27.29 27.41  87  54.5  54.21   2.20  26.97 27.24  86  55.0  54.84   2.16  27.12 27.72  88  54.4 
1211 William Carey Ford Escort 1125  54.56 58.37   3.28  30.32  51.1  58.04   3.13  29.47 28.57  77  51.4  54.56   2.43  27.27 27.29  83  54.7 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet 9A26  56.23 57.17   3.01  29.63 27.54  83  52.2  56.23   3.10  28.91 27.32  85  53.1  57.34   3.06  29.23 28.11  79  52.0 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki 727  56.28 56.64   2.99  28.86 27.78  77  52.7  56.59   2.93  28.37 28.22  75  52.7  56.28   3.06  28.58 27.70  79  53.0 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP62 1528  56.39 56.39   2.79  28.60 27.79  87  52.9 
127 Tom Devaney Jedi Suzuki 1429  56.81 57.74   2.68  28.60 29.14  84  51.7  56.81   2.70  28.08 28.73  83  52.5 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo 1230  56.87 56.87   2.39  28.77  52.5  58.32   2.24  29.44 28.88  84  51.2  57.42   2.28  28.44 28.98  82  52.0 
97 Stewart Strain Peugeot 205 1131  56.92 58.69   3.26  29.67  50.8  57.18   2.95  28.97 28.21  87  52.2  56.92   2.91  28.74 28.18  87  52.4 
40 Andy Hawthorne Westfield S 532  57.32 58.15   3.51  30.40 27.73 277  51.3  57.32   3.42  29.63 27.69  79  52.1  58.66   3.50  28.93 29.73  81  50.9 
306 David Francis Ford Escort Cosworth 9A33  57.46 60.26   3.29  31.77 28.49  81  49.5  57.46   3.41  29.97 27.49  87  51.9  57.73   3.02  29.68 28.05  82  51.7 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa 734  57.95 57.95   3.22  29.27 28.68  74  51.5  60.14   3.08  29.45 30.69  82  49.6 
13 Robert McGimpsey Mygale SF97 1535  58.03 59.07   3.06  29.88 29.19  80  50.5  58.03   2.96  29.95 28.08  82  51.4  58.89   3.09  29.72 29.17  50.7 
88 Patrick Roche RSR Escort 836  58.09 59.49   2.97  30.22 29.27  81  50.1  58.28   3.24  29.63 28.65  82  51.2  58.09   3.05  29.29 28.80  80  51.4 
1471 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift 6B37  58.15 58.91   3.13  30.07  50.6  58.15   3.19  29.71 28.44  81  51.3  58.35   3.16  29.97 28.38  51.1 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa 738  58.26 58.29   3.17  28.82 29.42 144  51.2  58.26   3.13  29.09 29.17  80  51.2  58.76   3.38  29.16 29.60  81  50.8 
34 Mark Francis Locost Honda 739  58.30 75.94   3.29  45.21 30.73  76  39.3  58.30   3.22  29.92 28.38  82  51.2  58.43   3.17  30.16 28.27  80  51.1 
81 Gerry McGarrity Mini Cooper 16A40  58.94 59.28   2.91  29.55 29.73  77  50.3  58.94   2.91  29.74 29.20  77  50.6 
361 Martin Flanagan BMW M3 1141  59.17 59.66   3.37  30.76  50.0  61.42   3.13  31.33 30.09  80  48.6  59.17   3.28  29.99 29.18  81  50.4 
1911 Colin McDowell Morris Mini 16A42  59.32 59.32   3.03  29.42 29.90  76  50.3 FAIL   3.37  29.64  
47 Nicky Caughey Subaru Impreza 343  59.42 59.42   2.37  29.86  50.2  59.44   2.54  30.07 29.37  78  50.2 
17 Peter Herbert Porsche 911 2A44  59.78 59.78   2.64  30.26 29.52  78  49.9  60.78   2.57  30.26 30.52  76  49.1  61.36   2.38  30.49 30.87  75  48.6 
131 Conor Hamill BMW M3 2A45  59.91 60.37   3.50  30.56 29.81  80  49.4  60.39   3.14  30.77 29.62  80  49.4  59.91   3.16  30.70 29.21  79  49.8 
51 Adrian Mulholland Ford RS2000 2A46  60.05 60.10   3.18  30.60 29.50  79  49.6  60.05   3.08  30.34 29.71  79  49.7  61.33   3.24  31.24  2.26  89.1 
121 Stephen Harvey Ford Escort RS2000 16B47  60.12 60.41   3.50  30.92  49.4  61.11   4.04  31.73 29.38  77  48.8  60.12   3.27  30.52 29.60  78  49.6 
191 Andrew Straney Vauxhall Astra GSI 6B48  60.35 60.35   3.58  30.60  49.4  61.32   3.56  31.34 29.98  76  48.6 
72 Simon Brien Porsche 911 1149  60.71 60.71   2.76  29.99  49.1 FAIL   2.44  
246 James Lightbody BMW Cooper S 6B50  61.09 61.40   3.32  30.57  48.6  61.09   3.54  30.50 30.59  72  48.8  62.81   3.55  31.06 31.75  47.5 
27 Jack Brien MG Midget 151  61.29 61.29   2.82  30.02  48.7  61.47   2.97  30.40 31.07  72  48.5 
22 Roger Dawson Mazda MX5 2A52  62.16 63.29   2.89  30.79 32.50  68  47.1  62.26   2.70  30.12 32.14  70  47.9  62.16   2.81  30.29 31.87  70  48.0 



  Overall  Overall Results    -      Continued

15 Paul Magill Mazda Mx5 2B53  62.29 62.29   2.87  30.87 31.42  72  47.9  62.79   2.83  31.31 31.48  72  47.5  62.58   2.95  30.85 31.73  70  47.7 
200 Chris Nicholl Mini 1380 6A54  62.43 63.47   3.75  32.01  47.0  62.43   3.46  31.19 31.24  76  47.8  62.47   3.60  31.30 31.17  75  47.8 
12 Norman Harvey Ford Escort RS2000 16B55  62.58 62.58   3.69  32.25 30.33  74  47.7  62.95   3.62  32.46 30.49  74  47.4  63.69   2.98  31.65 32.04  73  46.8 
52 George McMillen Mazda MX5 2B56  62.70 62.70   3.25  30.92 31.78  73  47.6  63.15   3.11  30.94 32.21  72  47.2  63.08   2.87  31.01 32.07  72  47.3 
54 Tim Wilson Porsche Cayman S 2A57  62.72 62.72   2.92  32.13 30.59  75  47.6  64.45   3.26  32.98 31.47  75  46.3 
147 Thomas Corey Reynard SF80 1458  62.73 62.73   3.05  31.75 30.98  76  47.6  63.25   2.98  31.55 31.70  74  47.2  66.36   3.76  33.77 32.59  72  45.0 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield SE1 559  62.78 62.99   3.26  31.32  47.4  62.78   3.07  31.66 31.12  77  47.5 
154 David Evans Peugeot 205 GTO 6A60  62.90 62.90   3.12  31.12  47.4  64.12   3.00  31.87 32.25  70  46.5  63.70   2.85  31.52 32.18  69  46.8 
424 John Hamilton Seat Cupra 6B61  62.95 68.43   3.13  33.81  43.6  62.95   3.04  31.61 31.34  77  47.4  64.18   3.09  31.60 32.58  73  46.5 
67 Philip Cardy Mazda MX5 2A62  63.19 63.19   2.98  30.85 32.34  73  47.2  64.86   2.82  32.02 32.84  74  46.0  64.19   2.99  31.59 32.60  74  46.5 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Delsol 163  64.10 65.32   3.38  31.87 33.38 103  45.7  64.10   3.15  31.75 32.35  70  46.5 
151 Jago Bret Lotus Elan S4 FHC 16A64  64.17 64.29   3.09  30.85 33.44  71  46.4  64.17   3.17  30.83 33.34  69  46.5 
89 Alwyn Buchanan Swift FR89 1465  64.35 64.35   3.13  32.01 32.34  77  46.4 FAIL   3.66  40.33  
711 Tom Lawther Rover SD1 2A66  64.47 65.74   3.30  32.39 33.35  70  45.4  64.47   3.18  32.32 32.15  74  46.3  65.76   3.23  32.58 33.18  71  45.4 
911 Mervyn Johnston BMW Mini Cooper S 2A67  64.55 64.55   3.10  32.01 32.54  72  46.2  65.48   3.07  31.95 33.53  70  45.6  64.94   3.10  32.20 32.74  74  45.9 
99 James Lovell Renault Clio 197 2A68  64.87 65.88   2.98  32.28  45.3  64.87   3.12  32.38 32.49  72  46.0 
17NI Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam 1169  64.90 64.99   3.62  33.87  45.9  65.70   3.24  33.22 32.48  71  45.4  64.90   3.40  33.19 31.71  69  46.0 
1111 Gareth Whiting MG ZR 170  65.04 66.51   3.38  32.79  44.9  67.45   3.24  32.69 34.76  64  44.2  65.04   3.15  80 105.1 
101 John Hamill Mazda MX5 2A71  65.82 65.82   3.16  32.87  45.3  78.75   3.28  34.06 44.69  54  37.9  67.35   2.98  33.09 34.26  69  44.3 
119 Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 6B72  65.93 65.93   3.76  33.75 32.18  71  45.2 
221 Stephen Dawson Mazda MX5 2A73  67.40 67.40   2.82  32.10  44.3  68.65   3.42  33.26 35.39  61  43.4  68.45   2.84  32.74 35.71  62  43.6 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite 16A74  67.49 67.49   3.38  33.24 34.25  65  44.2  68.73   3.59  34.15 34.58  65  43.4 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 172 2A75  67.92 73.20   3.20  38.25 34.95  67  40.7  70.16   3.44  36.50 33.66  71  42.5  67.92   3.24  34.63 33.29  72  43.9 
9NI John Stewart Radical PR6 9B76  68.00 68.00   4.18  35.74 32.26  73  43.9  77.98  13.57  44.83 33.15  71  38.2 
133 Ruth Nugent Mini Cooper 6B77  70.11 71.64   3.58  35.78  41.6  71.75   3.40  35.86 35.89  62  41.6  70.11   3.30  34.86 35.25  62  42.5 
8 Will Hall GOULD GR59J 1578  73.44 73.51   2.44  24.47 49.04  28  40.6  73.44   2.49  24.28 49.16  30  40.6 
117 Michael Clarke Riley 12 4 1779  80.16 81.42   3.29  38.17 43.25  50  36.6  80.16   3.23  37.31 42.85  51  37.2 
107 Sheelagh Glover Riley Special 1780  86.45 86.45   3.70  42.90 43.55  52  34.5  94.71   3.50  45.63 49.08  48  31.5 
511 Simon Thomas Ford TT V8 1781  89.63 89.63   3.52  42.54 47.09  47  33.3  90.33   3.34  42.31 48.02  46  33.0 
111 Alan Clarke Riley Lynx 1782  93.89 93.89   3.70  44.72 49.17  45  31.8 
71 Roger Corry Lagonda 16 80 1783 119.98119.98   4.88  58.15 61.83  36  24.8 132.42   5.73  64.78 67.64  30  22.5 
134 Ryan McGimpsey Jedi Mk 1 1484 
6NI Terrence Bradley MG TC 1785 
102 Alan McDonald Evo Mini 1286 
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Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   55.25 sec   Peugeot 106 GTI   2008

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

27 Jack Brien MG Midget1  61.29  61.47  61.29 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Delsol2  65.32  64.10  64.10 
1111 Gareth Whiting MG ZR3  66.51  67.45  65.04  65.04 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc 2 WD only
Class Record   Michael McAlister   54.55 sec   Ford Escort   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

17 Peter Herbert Porsche 9111  59.78  60.78  61.36  59.78 
131 Conor Hamill BMW M32  60.37  60.39  59.91  59.91 
51 Adrian Mulholland Ford RS20003  60.10  60.05  61.33  60.05 
22 Roger Dawson Mazda MX54  63.29  62.26  62.16  62.16 
54 Tim Wilson Porsche Cayman S5  62.72  64.45  62.72 
67 Philip Cardy Mazda MX56  63.19  64.86  64.19  63.19 
711 Tom Lawther Rover SD17  65.74  64.47  65.76  64.47 
911 Mervyn Johnston BMW Mini Cooper S8  64.55  65.48  64.94  64.55 
99 James Lovell Renault Clio 1979  65.88  64.87  64.87 
101 John Hamill Mazda MX510  65.82  78.75  67.35  65.82 
221 Stephen Dawson Mazda MX511  67.40  68.65  68.45  67.40 
35 Amy Hawthorne Renault Clio 17212  73.20  70.16  67.92  67.92 

Class 2B Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Conor O Boyle   60.11 sec   Mazda MX5   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

15 Paul Magill Mazda Mx51  62.29  62.79  62.58  62.29 
52 George McMillen Mazda MX52  62.70  63.15  63.08  62.70 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   50.59sec   Nissan GTR   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

47 Nicky Caughey Subaru Impreza1  59.42  59.44  59.42 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   David Warburton   48.88 sec   Caterham 7   2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

40 Andy Hawthorne Westfield S1  58.15  57.32  58.66  57.32 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield SE12  62.99  62.78  62.78 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars 8 valve 2WD only
Class Record   Gordon Fogerty   54.27 sec   Fiat X 1 9   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

200 Chris Nicholl Mini 13801  63.47  62.43  62.47  62.43 
154 David Evans Peugeot 205 GTO2  62.90  64.12  63.70  62.90 
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Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars Multivalve 2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   551.59 sec   Citroen   2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1471 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift1  58.91  58.15  58.35  58.15 
191 Andrew Straney Vauxhall Astra GSI2  60.35  61.32  60.35 
246 James Lightbody BMW Cooper S3  61.40  61.09  62.81  61.09 
424 John Hamilton Seat Cupra4  68.43  62.95  64.18  62.95 
119 Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra5  65.93  65.93 
133 Ruth Nugent Mini Cooper6  71.64  71.75  70.11  70.11 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production Cars 2WD only
Class Record   David Hawthorne   48.88 sec   Westfield Megabusa   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

57 Jack Boal GTR Hayabusa1  54.32  54.29  53.68  53.68 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki2  56.64  56.59  56.28  56.28 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa3  57.95  60.14  57.95 
164 Steven Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa4  58.29  58.26  58.76  58.26 
34 Mark Francis Locost Honda5  75.94  58.30  58.43  58.30 

Class 8 Sports Libre Cars  Special Saloons Inc Spaceframe and semi space frame Chassis  2WD only
Class Record   Rudi Gage   49.55 sec   Maguire Mini    2013

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

88 Patrick Roche RSR Escort1  59.49  58.28  58.09  58.09 

Class 9A Sports Libre Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Seamus Morris   48.73 sec   Darrian   2004

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

33 Dan Campbell Toyota Starlet1  54.04  53.08  54.89  53.08 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet2  57.17  56.23  57.34  56.23 
306 David Francis Ford Escort Cosworth3  60.26  57.46  57.73  57.46 

Class 9B Sports Libre Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars 2WD only
Class Record   Ray Rowan   44.48 sec   Pilbeam MP43   2018

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

9NI John Stewart Radical PR61  68.00  77.98  68.00 

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc 2WD only
Class Record   Seamus Morris   50.91 sec   Darrian GTR   2017

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1211 William Carey Ford Escort1  58.37  58.04  54.56  54.56 
97 Stewart Strain Peugeot 2052  58.69  57.18  56.92  56.92 
361 Martin Flanagan BMW M33  59.66  61.42  59.17  59.17 
72 Simon Brien Porsche 9114  60.71 FAIL  60.71 
17NI Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam5  64.99  65.70  64.90  64.90 
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Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Allan McDonald   47.47 sec   Mini Evo   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

68 Damien Bradley Subaru Legacy1  52.81  52.02  51.63  51.63 
901 Ian Lancashire Subaru Impreza2  53.62  59.77  52.93  52.93 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Impreza3  53.98  53.61  55.25  53.61 
90 Mark Lancashire Subaru Impreza4  54.70  54.21  54.84  54.21 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo5  56.87  58.32  57.42  56.87 
102 Alan McDonald Evo Mini6 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc 8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   Darren Gumbley   45.01 sec   Force TA   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

142 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 21  47.99  46.66  46.66 
9 David Warburton Gould GR592  48.55  47.37  47.37 
150 Darren Gumbley Force Ta3  50.38  51.65  50.38 
39 Steven Robb Jedi Mk44  53.76  53.48  52.75  52.75 
709 Allan Warburton Gould GR595  53.27  53.47  53.27 
127 Tom Devaney Jedi Suzuki6  57.74  56.81  56.81 
147 Thomas Corey Reynard SF807  62.73  63.25  66.36  62.73 
89 Alwyn Buchanan Swift FR898  64.35 FAIL  64.35 
134 Ryan McGimpsey Jedi Mk 19 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   David Uren   39.12 sec   Gould    2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M1  44.35  44.17  44.17 
2 Alex Summmers DJ FIRESTORM2  44.90  44.34  44.34 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J3  45.12  44.88  44.88 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 284  46.89  45.51  45.51 
6 Dave Uren Gould GR55B5  46.69  45.88  45.88 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J6  47.51  46.79  46.79 
706 Nicola Menzies Gould GR 557  48.44  48.79  48.44 
11 Lee Griffiths OMS 288  49.53  48.53  48.53 
704 Graham Wynn GOULD GRW59 JUDD9  48.66  49.06  48.66 
23 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP8210  48.84  48.71  49.05  48.71 
7 Paul Haimes Gould GR5911  49.05  53.67  49.05 
78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo12  50.10  49.80  53.04  49.80 
19 Robert Dwane OMS 2513  54.74  52.32  50.87  50.87 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP6214  56.39  56.39 
13 Robert McGimpsey Mygale SF9715  59.07  58.03  58.89  58.03 
8 Will Hall GOULD GR59J16  73.51  73.44  73.44 
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Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Colin McDowell   57.29 sec   Mini   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

81 Gerry McGarrity Mini Cooper1  59.28  58.94  58.94 
1911 Colin McDowell Morris Mini2  59.32 FAIL  59.32 
151 Jago Bret Lotus Elan S4 FHC3  64.29  64.17  64.17 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite4  67.49  68.73  67.49 

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sports Cars
Class Record   Alan Jardine   53.58 sec   Escort   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

121 Stephen Harvey Ford Escort RS20001  60.41  61.11  60.12  60.12 
12 Norman Harvey Ford Escort RS20002  62.58  62.95  63.69  62.58 

Class 17 Vintage and PVT as defined by UVCC
Class Record   Michael Johnson   65.52 sec    Alfa Romeo 2.6   2000

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

117 Michael Clarke Riley 12 41  81.42  80.16  80.16 
107 Sheelagh Glover Riley Special2  86.45  94.71  86.45 
511 Simon Thomas Ford TT V83  89.63  90.33  89.63 
111 Alan Clarke Riley Lynx4  93.89  93.89 
71 Roger Corry Lagonda 16 805 119.98 132.42 119.98 
6NI Terrence Bradley MG TC6 
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Ulster Automobile Club

The Simon Brien Residential Craigantlet Hillclimb 2022

Footman James Motorsport UK British Hill Climb Championship 2022

Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship Round 3

 
No. Name Car AwardRun1 64ft X Rd Top MPH Ave

704 Graham Wynn GOULD GRW59 JUDD                      49.22   3.05  26.17 23.05  97  60.6 
706 Nicola Menzies Gould GR 55                      49.45   2.86  26.06 23.39 106  60.3 
11 Lee Griffiths OMS 28                      48.80   3.01  25.48 23.32  95  61.1 
7 Paul Haimes Gould GR59                      48.01   2.55  25.55 22.46  97  62.1 
9 David Warburton Gould GR59                      47.74   2.51  25.41 22.33  94  62.5 
142 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 2                      47.35   3.15  25.05 22.30  96  63.0 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J 6th                  46.93   3.07  25.05 21.88 107  63.6 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 4th                  45.64   2.78  24.90 20.74 107  65.4 
6 Dave Uren Gould GR55B 5th                  44.93   2.97  24.31 20.62 115  66.4 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 2nd                  43.98   2.69  24.05 19.93 109  67.9 
2 Alex Summmers DJ FIRESTORM 3rd                  43.63   2.57  23.45 20.18 117  68.4 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 1st                  43.07   2.49  23.22 19.85 108  69.3 

Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship Round 4

 
No. Name Car AwardRun1 64ft X Rd Top MPH AvePos

704 Graham Wynn GOULD GRW59 JUDD1                      48.70   2.66  25.84 22.86  97  61.3 
706 Nicola Menzies Gould GR 552                      48.69   2.74  25.89 22.80 104  61.3 
150 Darren Gumbley Force Ta3                      
11 Lee Griffiths OMS 284                      48.36   2.74  25.24 23.12  98  61.7 
9 David Warburton Gould GR595                      48.16   2.69  25.65 22.51  92  62.0 
708 Matthew Ryder Gould GR59J6 6th                  46.24   3.04  24.67 21.57 105  64.5 
142 Richard Spedding GWR Raptor 27                      47.50   3.02  24.71 22.79  93  62.8 
6 Dave Uren Gould GR55B8 5th                  45.52   2.97  24.61 20.91 113  65.6 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 289 4th                  45.47   2.82  24.75 20.72 102  65.6 
4 Scott Moran Gould GR59J10 2nd                  42.96   2.34  23.29 19.67 105  69.5 
2 Alex Summmers DJ FIRESTORM11 3rd                  43.45   2.55  23.66 19.79 114  68.7 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M12 1st                  42.20   2.50  22.88 19.32 110  70.7 

....................................................................................................
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